

No. 23-969

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES WALEN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

DOUG BURGUM, Governor of North Dakota, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota**

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE
TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

DAVID H. THOMPSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
SPECIAL ASSISTANT
ATTORNEYS GENERAL
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

PHILIP AXT
Counsel of Record
SOLICITOR GENERAL
600 E. Boulevard Ave.,
Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505
(701) 328-3625
pjaxt@nd.gov

DAVID R. PHILLIPS
SPECIAL ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
300 W. Century Ave.,
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502
dphillips@bgattorneys.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Attempting to Comply with the Voting Rights Act Cannot Be a Compelling Interest Justifying Racial Discrimination in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	4
A. Attempting to Comply with a Statute Cannot Justify Violating the Constitution’s Equal Protection Clause	7
B. Even if Attempting to Comply with a Statute Could Justify Violating the Equal Protection Clause, Sorting Voters Predominately Based on Race Is Neither Congruent nor Proportional to the Fourteenth Amendment	11
C. This Court Should Vacate the District Court’s Decision and Remand for Further Proceedings	15
II. If the Court Does Not Revisit the “Assumption” that Attempting to Comply with the VRA Could Be a Compelling Justification for Making Race Predominate in Districting, It Should Summarily Affirm	16

A. The District Court Correctly Applied the “Good Reasons” Standard.	17
B. The District Court’s Findings Imple- menting the “Good Reasons” Standard Are Not Clearly Erroneous	21
C. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	1
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	4, 5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	11
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12, 15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	9

<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	9, 10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6, 13, 14
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	11, 13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	3, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1, 2, 3, 15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Shaw v. Miller</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	14
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	10, 12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	7, 12, 13, 14

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe,
2023 WL 8004576
(D. N.D. Nov. 17, 2023)..... 22, 23

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections
Comm'n,
595 U. S. 398 (2022)..... 1, 8, 12, 21
